

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

CHARLES E. ELLINGTON
Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

RICHARD A. SAUBER
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

CHRISTOPHER W. WALLACE
Deputy Chief Counsel

AARON D. PARKER
Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel (027G)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-6870

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RECORD CITATIONS..... iv

I. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Statement of Relevant Facts..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. As to Appellant’s request for an earlier effective date for his feet
 condition, the Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or
 bases..... 4

V. CONCLUSION 10

Table of Authorities

<i>Acevedo v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 286 (2012)	8
<i>Becton Dickinson & Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> 922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995) <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 78 F.3d 604 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (table).	5
<i>Court.” Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995)	4
<i>D'Aires v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 97 (2008)	8
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	5
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 145 (1999) (en banc)	7
<i>Hyder v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 221 (1991)	8
<i>Monzingo v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 97, 105, 105-06 (2012).....	8
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Norvell v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 194 (2008)	10
<i>Schafrath v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 589 (1991)	5
<i>Schertz v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 362 (2013)	8

Statutes

Page(s)

38 U.S.C. § 7104 4

Regulations _____ **Page(s)**

38 C.F.R. § 3.156 3, 5, 6

38 C.F.R. § 20.201 9

38 CFR § 3.156 7

Record Citations:

R. at 4-16 (February 16, 2021, Board decision)..... *passim*

R. at 26-27 (Appeal to Board)3

R. at 80-82 (August 23, 2018, Rating Decision).....3

R. at 94 (Ramp Opt-In Election – HLR).....3

R. at 124-25 (NOD)3

R. at 171-79 (April 22, 2016, Rating Decision).....3

R. at 188-90 (April 2016 re-submitted December 2015 Application for Benefits) ..3

R. at 1266-77 (March 30, 2016 VA examination).....3

R. at 1900 (DD-214)2

R. at 2053-54 (February 10, 2011, VA letter).....3

R. at 2056 (December 10, 2010, Report of General Contact)..... 3, 9

R. at 2064-68 (September 2010, RO letter)3

R. at 2077-84 (September 28, 2010, Rating Decision)3

R. at 2160-63 (July 9, 2010, Examination).....3

R. at 2335 (April 19, 2010, Report of General Contact)3

R. at 2410-12 (May 19, 2004, Rating Decision) 3, 5

R. at 2438 (August 18, 2003, Statement in Support of Claim)3

R. at 2441-43 (February 22, 1997, Rating Decision) 3, 5, 6

R. at 2447 (December 13, 1996, VA letter)2

R. at 2448 (November 26, 1996, Appellant letter).....2

R. at 2462 (May 27, 1983, Rating Decision) 2, 5, 6

R. at 2521-24 (March 18, 1983, Examination) 2, 8

R. at 2544 (March 4, 1983, VA request for Information) 2, 5

R. at 2562-65 (January 26, 1983, Application for Benefits)2
